

SC95369

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

TIMOTHY PESTKA, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County,
Missouri, Cause No. 15AC-CC00438**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**Jeremiah J. Morgan, Mo. # 50387
Deputy Solicitor General**

**Maggie Ahrens, Mo. #65739
Assistant Attorney General**

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899

(573) 751-1800; Fax (573) 751-0774

Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

Maggie.Ahrens@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Plain Language of the Missouri Constitution, Article III, § 32, Automatically Creates a “Veto Session” and Does Not Limit What Vetoed “Bills” May Be Reconsidered – Responding to Appellants’ Point Relied On.....	7
A. The Plain Language of Article III, § 32 Authorizes the Senate – During a “Veto Session” – to Reconsider “Bills” Returned by the Governor.....	8
B. The Surrounding Constitutional Provisions Demonstrate that Article III, § 32 is Not a Limitation on the Senate’s Power to Reconsider Vetoed Bills.	12
C. The Historical Evolution of Article III, § 32 is Consistent with the Plain Language of the Current Constitution.	15
II. The General Assembly Has Plenary Power, and Can Take Legislative Action, Unless Specifically Limited by the Constitution – Responding to Appellants’ Point Relied On.	18

A. This Court Gives Deference to the Legislature When
Examining the Validity of a Legislative Action. 19

B. The Legislature has the Authority to Call a Special
Session to Reconsider a Vetoed Bill. 21

C. The Legislature Acted Within its Plenary Power to
Override the Veto of House Bill 150. 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. 1994)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bohrer v. Toberman,</i>	
227 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. banc 1950)	19, 24
<i>Brown v. Morris,</i>	
290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc. 1956)	3, 7, 20
<i>Buechner v. Bond,</i>	
650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. 1983)	8
<i>Chiles v. Phelps,</i>	
714 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	25, 26
<i>Farmer v. Kinder,</i>	
89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. 2002)	19
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cnty.,</i>	
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994)	12, 19
<i>Heinkel v. Toberman,</i>	
226 S.W.2d 1012 (Mo. banc 1950)	20
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
813 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. 1991)	18, 20

Madison Block Pharm., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guarancy Co.,
 620 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. 1981) 6

Schweich v. Nixon,
 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. 2013) 6

State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research,
 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1997) 18

State ex rel. Klein v. Hughes,
 173 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. Div. 2, 1943) 16

State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000) 6

State ex rel. Smith v. Atterbury,
 270 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. banc 1954) 15

StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar,
 208 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. 2006) 3

Wright-Jones v. Nasheed,
 368 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. 2012) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 21.250 2

§ 288.060 1

§ 288.122 1

§ 288.330..... 1

Art. III, § 1, Mo. Const..... 18

Art. III, § 20(b) 21

Art. III, § 21, Mo. Const..... 12, 13

Art. III, § 23, Mo. Const..... 12, 13

Art. III, § 25, Mo. Const..... 12, 13

Art. III, § 31, Mo. Const..... 13, 14

Art. III, § 32, 1945 Mo. Const..... 16, 17

Art. III, § 32, 1970 Mo. Const..... 16, 17

Art. III, § 32, 1972 Mo. Const..... 16

Art. III, § 32, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. III, § 39, 1875 Mo. Const..... 16

Art. IV, § 10, 1820 Mo. Const..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cushing, Law and Practice of Legislative Assemblies 24

Senate Rule 75 23, 24
